

**CITY ELECTRIC
SOCIETE ANONYME**

Distinctive title: CITY ELECTRIC S.A.

**128 Vouliagmenis Avenue - 166 74
Glyfada, Attika**

G.E.M.I Reg. No. 44422007000

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| • Board of Directors' Statements | 3 |
| • Board of Directors' Annual Report | 4-8 |
| • Auditors' Report | 11-13 |
| • Annual Financial Statements | 14-17 |
| • Financial Figures and Information for the period from January 1 st to December 31 st , 2022 | 18-33 |

CITY ELECTRIC M.A.E.

STATEMENTS OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The members of the Board of Directors, Mr. Georgios Fidakis, CEO & Vice President of the Board of Directors, Evangelos Korovesis, Chairman of the Board of Directors, Ioannis Pantousis, Member of the Board of Directors, Dimitra Marantou, Member of the Board of Directors. and Pimplis Nikolaos, Member of the Board of Directors. in their above capacity, declare that, to the best of their knowledge:

The Financial Statements for the fiscal year 1/1/2022 -31/12/2022, which were prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards, accurately reflect the assets and liabilities, the net worth, and the financial results of CITY ELECTRIC MON. S.A.

The Report of the Board of Directors truthfully depicts the development, performance, and position of **CITY ELECTRIC MON. S.A.**, including a description of the main risks and uncertainties they face.

Glyfada, April 28, 2023

The Chairman of the Board of Directors

Vice-President

Member of Bod

Evangelos Korovesis

Georgios Fidakis

Ioannis Pantousis

**ANNUAL REPORT BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CITY ELECTRIC S.A.
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022**

(01/01/2022 – 31/12/2022)

I. DEVELOPMENTS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY FOR THE PERIOD

The company holds electricity generation license related to wind farm with total capacity 25.5 MW located to “PAPARITSA” of the municipal Union of Aigialeias, Erimanthos, regional Union of Achaia as well as related to offshore wind farm with total capacity 498.15 Mw located to “PLAKA”, a sea territory northeast to island Limnos.

It is worth noting, that the licensing and the implementation of the abovementioned business plan is considering with the best possible quality which is ensured by certifications taking place by specific companies at all stages, always with respect to the environment and the local community with which there is mutual respect and relationship of collaboration.

Finally, must be mentioned that since 2009 the company has maintained the internal system of management ISO 9001, which certificates normal and optimal operation.

Financial figures of the Company during fiscal year period 2022, compared to relevant figures in the previous fiscal period, are presented in the table below:

| | 31/12/2022 | 31/12/2021 | Change | |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | | | Amount | % |
| | | | - | - |
| Revenue | - | - | - | - |
| -Less: Cost of Sales | - | - | - | - |
| Gross Profit | 40 | 3 | 37 | 1.244% |
| Administrative expenses | (385) | (229) | (156) | 68% |
| Other expenses | (2) | (1) | (1) | 51% |
| Operating losses before taxation & finance cost | (347) | (227) | (120) | 53% |
| Finance income | - | - | - | - |
| Earnings before tax | (-) | (227) | (120) | 53% |
| Income Tax | (-) | (-) | - | - |
| Operating losses after tax | (347) | (227) | (120) | 53% |
| | | | (120) | 53% |

3. Administrative Expenses

The Company's operating expenses show an increase compared to the previous period. Operating expenses have increased by €156 mainly due to researchers' fees.

4. Operating Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA)

The operating losses before taxes and financial expenses (EBITDA) of the Company were formed in 2022 at € 347 against operating losses of € 225 in 2021.

5. Losses before taxes

Losses before taxes amounted to € 347 in the 2022 fiscal year compared to € 227 losses in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year.

6. Taxes

The corporate income tax rate in Greece was set at 22% for 2022, according to Law 4799/2021. The company has not been audited by tax authorities for the period 2010 until 2022. The annual tax compliance certificate which is provided from the par.5 of article 82 of law 2238/1994 has been implemented for the period 2011,2012 and 2013.

According to instruction 1124/2015, the company is excluded from the annual tax compliance certificate from legal auditors which is provided by article 65a of law 4174/2013, because the gross revenues do not exceed the amount of €150,000 annually.

According to instruction 1006/2016, even if the tax compliance certificate has been issued without notice, the companies are not excluded from tax audit from authorities.

7. Losses After Taxes

The result of the 2022 fiscal year amounted to losses of € 347 compared to losses of € 227 of the previous fiscal year.

8. Tangible Assets

The tangible assets of the Company mainly concern land areas of fifty thousand seven hundred forty-one and fifty-two (51,741.52) square meters, in the region of Eastern Attica, in the municipalities of Markopoulos Mesogaia and Kalybion Thorikos and measurement studies. and other studies necessary for the development of the licensing process of the offshore wind farm on the island of Lemnos.

9. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE DATE OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

On January 30, 2023, the Energy Regulatory Authority (RAE) notified the company of the decision to cancel the license to produce electricity from an offshore wind farm with a total capacity of 498.15MW at the "Plaka" location, in the marine area northeast of the island of Lemnos, of Lemnos Regional Unit. The Company initially reserved its legal actions and then, after carefully examining all aspects, filed on March 28, 2023, an appeal to the Council of State, requesting the annulment of the decision of the Energy Regulatory Authority (RAE), as well as the individual regulations of the provisions of article 174 of Law 4964/2022, where it approved a new area plan for the development of Offshore Wind Farms and through a precise argumentation, it expects the full justification of its actions.

On March 1, 2023, at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of the company HYPERAKTIA AEOLIKA PARKA AEGAIU S.A., it was unanimously decided to dissolve and liquidate the company in question. At the same meeting, the liquidators who will handle the above tasks were also unanimously appointed.

II. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Apart from the risks mentioned in the immediately following paragraph, there are no other risks that are estimated to significantly affect the Company's activities.

III. ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Environmental issues are monitored with sensitivity by all members of the company. According to its business plan, long distances from settlements and points of interest are strictly foreseen to fully cover the minimum environmental requirements of the Law, where the said wind farm will be built, as well as various environmental protection projects will be developed. (Projects to protect against soil erosion, tree planting, etc.).

The Company is aware of the impact its activity has on society, especially in areas adjacent to its facilities. Consequently, our communication and cooperation with the wider society and especially the neighboring local communities, is multidimensional including actions in infrastructure projects, support of local economic activity and emphasis on vulnerable social groups and the new generation. At the same time, the Company actively participates in the recycling of paper and other recyclable materials for daily use. Also, used printing materials, batteries, and devices to be withdrawn are forwarded to recycling companies.

In addition, our Company tries, where possible, to use electronic files, to limit the use of paper.

IV. KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS

Some key figures that express the financial position of the Company at the end of 2021, compared to the previous year, are as follows:

| Explanation | USE 2022 | USE 2021 |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------------|
| General liquidity | 0.44 | 0,49 |
| liabilities | | Current assets / Current |
| Foreign funds/Equity | 2,47 | 0,94 |
| term) | | (Long-term debt obligations + Short- |

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. ANTICIPATED COURSE AND DEVELOPMENT

The Company intends to quickly complete the licensing process and implement its investment plan and then maintain its production equipment and facilities in the best possible condition, to achieve optimal returns.

On 27.01.2023, the Energy Regulatory Authority (RAE), by letter, notified the company of the suspension of the license to produce electricity from an offshore wind farm with a capacity of 498.15 MW at the location "PLAKA", in the Municipal Unit of Moudros, in the Municipality of Limnos, of the Regional Unit of Lesvos, in accordance with the provisions of par. 15 of article 174 of Law 4964/2022.

The Company submitted to the Council of State (Council of State) on 28.03.2023, an application to cancel the decision of RAE, analyzing and arguing the reasons why the suspension of the electricity license from the offshore wind farm should not apply and expects its full justification.

2. EXPANSION OF ACTIVITIES – INVESTMENTS – RESEARCH – DEVELOPMENT

Evaluations of the wind potential were made by a private company specialized in the subject in question, which confirmed once again the wind potential and the viability of the investment project under implementation. It is emphasized that the licensing and implementation of the investment plan was carried out in all phases with the best possible quality in mind, which is ensured by the certifications made by a specialized company.

In addition, the marine geophysical survey in the NW area of the island of Lemnos has started and has advanced quite a bit, under the auspices of the Laboratory of Marine Geology and Physical

Oceanography of the Department of Geology of the University of Patras, for which research, a Technical Consultant Engineer has been appointed and its duration has been extended until June 30, 2023.

3. RISK ANALYSIS

a. Exchange rate risk: The Company is not exposed to exchange rate risk arising from commercial transactions in foreign currencies with customers and suppliers.

b. Credit risk: The Company is not exposed to credit risk arising from the inability to collect customer balances.

c. Cash Flow Risk: The Company is not exposed to cash flow risk which may come from a possible future change in fluctuating interest rates, which would positively or negatively differentiate the cash inflows and/or outflows associated with the Company's assets and/or liabilities.

d. Market Risk: The Company is not exposed to significant market risk.

4. FOLLOWING BASIC ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

For the preparation of the Statement of Financial Position for the current year and the Statement of Results and Other Total Income, the basic accounting principles of the International Financial Reporting Standards were applied, as detailed in the notes accompanying the Financial Statements of 12/31/2022.

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company receives accounting support services from its parent company R.F. Energy SA. The total of services received within the financial year ending on December 31, 2022, amounted to €10 while in the previous financial year it amounted to €12. There is no amount from the above transactions due to the parent company on 12/31/2022, just as there was no amount due on 12/31/2021 either. Also, the Company accepts and provides financial facilities from its parent company, R.F. Energy SA. The balance of the financial facilities received from the parent company on 31/12/2022 amounted to € 323 compared to € 170 of the previous year.

The Company leases office space for its headquarters from the company SAIBERONIKA SA, a company with a common ownership status, where for the current year the total rent amounted to € 1. The lease in question expired on 6/21/2022. For the rest of the year, the Company leased new office space from FG EUROPE AE, the parent company of RF ENERGY AE, and the amount of the leases, in total, amounted to €1 for 2022.

6. EQUITY SHARES

During the current and previous financial year, the Company does not own any own shares nor have any purchases and sales of own shares been carried out.

The Vice President of the Board of Directors
George Fidakis

CITY ELECTRIC SOLE REPRESENTATIVE
Anonymous Energy Company
Distinctive Title: CITY ELECTRIC MONOPROSOPI S.A.
Vouliagmenis St. 128 – 166 74 Glyfada Attica
AR.G.E.M.I. 44422007000

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**

The Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors of CITY ELECTRIC MON. S.A. on April 28, 2023, and will be posted on the internet, at <http://www.rfenergy.gr>.

The Vice-President

GEORGIOS FEIDAKIS

A D T. AK 723945

The member of the Board

IOANNIS PANTOUSIS

A.D.T. Ξ168490

The head of accounting

PANAGIOTIS CHRISTOPOULOS

A.M.A. A' 78722

Independent Certified Public Accountant's Report

To the Shareholders of the Company CITY ELECTRIC SOLE INDIVIDUAL ENERGY COMPANY

Audit Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

CONTENTS

Page

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Report of the Independent Certified Public Accountant | 11-13 |
| Statement of Results and Total Income for the year ended December 31, 2022, | 14 |
| Financial Position Statement as of December 31, 2022, | 15 |
| Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended December 31, 2022, | 16 |
| Cash Flow Statement for the year ended December 31, 2022, | 17 |
| Notes to the Annual Financial Statements | 18-33 |

Independent Certified Public Accountant's Report

To the Shareholders of the Company CITY ELECTRIC SOLE INDIVIDUAL ENERGY COMPANY

Audit Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the attached financial statements of the company "CITY ELECTRIC MONOPROSOPI ANONIMI ATEIREIA" (the Company), which consist of the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended that date, as well as a summary of significant accounting policies and methods and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the attached financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the company "CITY ELECTRIC MONOPROSOPI ANONIME ETERIAKI ETERIA" as of December 31, 2022, their financial performance and their cash flows for the year ended this date, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European Union.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Auditing Standards (IAS) as incorporated into Greek Law. Our responsibilities in accordance with these standards are further described in the section of our report "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements". We are independent of the Company, throughout our appointment, in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Auditors of the International Standards Board for Auditors. as he has been incorporated into the Greek Legislation and the ethics requirements related to the audit of the financial statements in Greece and we have fulfilled our ethical obligations in accordance with the requirements of the applicable legislation and the aforementioned Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, as adopted by the European Union, as well as for those internal control measures that management determines are necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

When preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, where applicable, matters related to going concern and the use of the going concern basis of accounting, except and if the management.

either intends to liquidate the Company or cease its activity or has no other realistic alternative to taking such actions Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, taken as a whole, are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report, which includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance constitutes a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that the audit performed is in accordance with ISAs.

As an audit duty, in accordance with the IEA as incorporated into the Greek Legislation, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. Also:

- We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, by designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtaining audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- We understand the internal controls related to the audit, for the purpose of designing audit procedures appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls.

- We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting principles and methods used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- • We judge the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained as to whether a material uncertainty exists regarding events or conditions that may indicate a material uncertainty as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. her activity. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required in the auditor's report to draw attention to the relevant disclosures in the financial statements or, if those disclosures are insufficient, to vary our opinion. Our conclusions are based on audit evidence obtained up to the date of the auditor's report. However, future events or circumstances may cause the Company to cease to be a going concern.
- • We evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including disclosures, and whether the financial statements present the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Among other things, we communicate with management the planned scope and timing of the audit, as well as significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1) Management Report of the Board of Directors

Considering that the administration has the responsibility for the preparation of the Management Report of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 5 of article 2 (part B) of Law 4336/2015, we note that:

- a) In our opinion, the Management Report of the Board of Directors has been prepared in accordance with the applicable legal requirements of articles 150 of Law 4548/2018 and its content corresponds to the attached financial statements for the fiscal year ended 12/31/2022.,

- b) Based on the knowledge we acquired during our audit for the company "CITY ELECTRIC MONOPROSOPI ANONIMI ETERIAKI ETERIA" and its environment, we have not identified any material inaccuracies in the Management Report of its Board of Directors.

2) Equity and Related Claims of Law 4548/2018

It is pointed out that, as mentioned in note 2.1 of the financial statements, the total value of the Company's Equity on December 31, 2022 has become less than 1/2 of the share capital, as a result of which the conditions of par. 4 of article 119 of Law 4548/2018 are met, according to which the Board of Directors is obliged to convene the general meeting of shareholders regarding the receipt of appropriate measures.

Athens, April 28, 2023
 The Chartered Auditor Accountant
 Athanasia Kourti
 A.M. Σ.Ο.Ε.Λ. 52251



CITY ELECTRIC SOLE REPRESENTATIVE A.E.

Statement of Profit and Loss and Comprehensive Income for the Use that ended on December 31, 2022 (Amounts in thousands of Euros, unless otherwise stated).

| | | 1/1- 31/12/2022 | 1/1- 31/12/2021 |
|-----------------------------|----------|--------------------|--------------------|
| Sales | 6 | - | - |
| | 7 | - | - |
| Minus: Cost of Sales | | - | - |
| Other income | | 40 | 3 |
| Administrative expenses | | | |
| | 8 | (385) | (229) |
| Other expenses | | | |
| | | (2) | (1) |

| | | |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Profits/ (Losses) of exploitation | | |
| | (347) | (227) |
| Financial income | - | - |
| Profit/(Loss) before taxes | (347) | (227) |
| Income tax | - | - |
| Profits / (Losses) of use | (347) | (227) |
| AGGREGATE TOTAL EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD | (347) | (227) |

9

The attached notes form an integral part of the Annual Financial Statements.

CITY ELECTRIC SOLE REPRESENTATIVE A.E.

FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT

On December 31, 2022

(Amounts in thousands of Euros, unless otherwise stated)

Assets

31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Non-Current Assets

| | | | |
|--|----|------------|------------|
| Tangible assets | 11 | 355 | 365 |
| Intangible assets | | - | - |
| Total non-current assets | | <u>355</u> | <u>365</u> |
| Current assets | | | |
| Commercial and other requests | 12 | 134 | 38 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 13 | 30 | 77 |
| Total current assets | | <u>164</u> | <u>115</u> |
| Total assets | | <u>519</u> | <u>480</u> |
| Equity | | | |
| Share premium | 13 | 377 | 127 |
| Other Reserves | | (6) | (5) |
| Retained Earnings / (Accumulated Losses) | | (564) | (218) |
| Total equity | | | |
| Liabilities | | 150 | 247 |
| Current liabilities | | | |
| Commercial and other obligations | 14 | 369 | 233 |
| Total Current Liabilities | | <u>369</u> | <u>233</u> |
| Total liabilities | | <u>369</u> | <u>233</u> |
| Total Equity and Liabilities | | <u>519</u> | <u>480</u> |

CITY ELECTRIC SOLE REPRESENTATIVE A.E.

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Amounts in thousands of Euros, unless otherwise stated)

| | Equity | Premium reserves | Other Reserves | Accumulated damage | total |
|------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|--------------|
| Balance on 1/1/2021 | 416 | 343 | (1) | (580) | 178 |
| Change of use | | | | | |
| Aggregate total costs | - | - | - | (227) | (227) |
| Balance on 31/12/2021 | 416 | 343 | (1) | (580) | 178 |
| Change of use | | | | | |
| Aggregate total costs | - | - | - | (227) | (227) |
| Increase in share capital. | 300 | - | - | - | 300 |
| Capital raising expenses. | - | - | (3) | - | (3) |
| Reduction of share capital | (589) | - | (2) | - | (2) |
| Balance on 31/12/2022 | 377 | 343 | (6) | (564) | 150 |

The attached notes form an integral part of the Annual Financial Statements

CITY ELECTRIC SOLE REPRESENTATIVE A.E.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2022

(Amounts in thousands of Euros, unless otherwise stated)

| | 1/1-31/12/2022 | 1/1-31/12/2021 |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <u>Operational activities</u> | | |
| Losses before taxes | (347) | (227) |
| Depreciation | - | 1 |
| Operating result before changes in working capital. | (15) | (226) |
| | 361 | |
| Plus/minus adjustments for changes in working capital accounts or related to operating activities: | | |
| Reduction / (increase) of claims | | (32) |
| (Decrease) / increase in liabilities (except banks) | 96 | 223 |
| <i>Total inflows / (outflows) from operating activities</i> | 136 | (35) |
| <i>Total net inflows / (outflows) from operating activities (a)</i> | 321 | (35) |
| <u>Investment activities</u> | | |
| Purchase of tangible and intangible fixed assets | (26) | (215) |
| <i>Total inflows / (outflows) from investment activities (b)</i> | (26) | (215) |
| <u>Funding activities</u> | | |
| <i>Proceeds from share capital increase.</i> | 250 | 300 |
| Payment of increased costs C.I. | (2) | (3) |
| <i>Total inflows / (outflows) from financing activities (c)</i> | 248 | 297 |
| Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (a) + (b) + (c) | 47 | (47) |
| Opening cash and cash equivalents | 77 | 29 |

Cash and cash equivalents at maturity

30

77

1. Constitution and activities of the Company

CITY ELECTRIC SOLE PROPERTY ANONYMOUS ENERGY COMPANY, d.t. "CITY ELECTRIC SOLE REPRESENTATIVE A.E." ("the Company") was founded in 1999. Its duration is set at 50 years. The registered office of the Company is the Municipality of Glyfada, specifically the offices at 128 Vouliagmeni Street. The Company does not employ staff on 12/31/2021 and 12/31/2020.

The purpose of the Company, according to its articles of association, is the production and exploitation of electricity units from renewable energy sources, the construction of networks and infrastructures in electricity transmission projects, the provision of know-how and technology related to the above and finally the representation of any local business or foreigner for the same or related to the above purpose. To cooperate, collude and participate with any local or foreign natural or legal person. To establish branches, offices in the country or abroad.

During 2009, the Company carried out a Wind Potential Assessment of the marine area northeast of Lemnos and proceeded with the study for the development of a large offshore Wind Project with a total capacity of 500MW. The application for the granting of a production license was submitted on 9/12/2009 to both the RAE (prototype no. I-102120) and the Ministry of Health (prototype no. 25313).

In June 2012, the Energy Regulatory Authority (RAE) with its decision number 518/2012 granted an Electricity Production License from an offshore wind farm, with a capacity of 498.15 MW, consisting of 81 Wind Turbines (A/C) with a capacity of 6, 15 MW each, northeast of Limnos Island in the company CITY ELECTRIC MONOPROSSOPI S.A.

During the fourth quarter of 2015, the Company received a license to produce electricity from a 25.5 MW wind farm in the Paparitsa location of D.E. Commonwealth in Achaia, and it is planned that the licensing process for the project in question will proceed.

On 03/17/2022, the license to produce electricity at the location "PAPARITSA" was transferred to the company FG EUROPE AE, for an amount of € 25.

The Company as a subsidiary is included in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the R.F. ENERGY A.E. and F.G. EUROPE A.E.

The Board of Directors of the Company was elected by the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 8/12/2020, the duration of which has been set until 07/12//2026 and is as follows:

| FULL NAME | POSITION |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Evangelos Korovesis | President |
| George Feidakis | Vice president |

| | |
|-------------------|--------|
| Ioannis Pantousis | Member |
| Dimitra Marantou | Member |
| Nikolaos Pimplis | Member |

2. The significant accounting principles used by the company

2.1 Framework for preparing the financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as adopted by the European Union and based on the historical cost principle. The main accounting principles are described below. The preparation of financial statements, in accordance with IFRS, requires the use of accounting estimates and the exercise of judgment by the company's Management for the application of the accounting principles followed. These most important cases are described in note 4. There are no standards that have been implemented earlier than their official date of application. As of December 31, 2022, the Company's Equity has become less than 1/2 of the share capital, with the consequence that the conditions for applying the provisions of article 119, paragraph 4 of Law 4548/2018 are met. The Board of Directors of the Company intends to decide on the adoption of measures, through an increase of the Company's share capital by decision of the Regular General Assembly.

The financial statements are presented in thousands of Euros and all amounts are amounted to the nearest thousand.

The amendments have no effect on the corporate Financial Statements.

2.2.2 New Standards, Interpretations, Revisions and Amendments to existing Standards which have not yet entered into force or have not been adopted by the European Union

The following new Standards, Interpretations and amendments to Standards have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) but have either not yet entered into force or have not been adopted by the European Union.

- IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2023).

In May 2017, the IASB issued a new Standard, IFRS 17, which replaces an interim Standard, IFRS 4. The purpose of the IASB's work was to develop a single principle-based standard for accounting for all types of insurance contracts, including reinsurance contracts held by an insurance company. A single principles-based Standard will enhance the comparability of financial reporting across financial entities, jurisdictions, and capital markets.

IFRS 17 sets out the requirements that an entity should apply to the financial information relating to insurance contracts it issues and reinsurance contracts it holds. In addition, in June 2020, the IASB issued amendments which, however, do not affect the fundamental principles introduced when IFRS 17 was originally issued. The amendments are designed to reduce costs by simplifying certain requirements of the Standard, lead to more easily explainable financial performance, as well as facilitate the transition by postponing its implementation date of the Standard for 2023, while providing additional assistance to reduce the effort required when first implementing the Standard. The Company will examine the impact of all the above on its Financial Statements, although they are not expected to have any. The above has been adopted by the European Union with an effective date of 01/01/2023.

- Amendments to IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2023)

In February 2021, the IASB issued limited-purpose amendments to accounting policy disclosures. The purpose of the amendments is to improve the disclosures of accounting policies to provide more useful information to investors and other users of the Financial Statements. More specifically, the amendments require the disclosure of significant information related to accounting policies, rather than the disclosure of significant accounting policies.

- Amendments to IAS 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors: Definition of Accounting Estimates" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2023).

In February 2021, the IASB issued limited-purpose amendments that clarify the difference between a change in accounting estimate and a change in accounting policy. This distinction is important, as the change in accounting estimate is applied without retroactive effect and only to future transactions and other future events, in contrast to the change in accounting policy which has retrospective effect and is applied to transactions and other events of the past. The Company will examine the impact of all the above on its Financial Statements. The above has been adopted by the European Union with an effective date of 01/01/2023.

- Amendments to IAS 12 "Income Taxes: Deferred Tax Related to Claims and Liabilities Arising from an Individual Transaction" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2023)

In May 2021, the IASB issued targeted amendments to IAS 12 to specify how entities should treat deferred tax arising from transactions such as leases and release obligations – transactions for which entities recognize at the same time one requirement and one obligation.

In certain cases, financial entities are exempted from recognizing deferred tax when they recognize receivables or liabilities for the first time. The amendments clarify that this exemption does not apply, and financial entities are required to recognize deferred tax on these transactions. The Company will examine the impact of all the above on its Financial Statements. The above has been adopted by the European Union with an effective date of 01/01/2023.

- Amendments to IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts: First-time Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – Comparative Period Information" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2023)

In December 2021, the IASB issued a limited-purpose amendment to the transition requirements in IFRS 17 to address a significant issue related to temporary accounting mismatches between insurance contract liabilities and financial assets in comparative information under of its first application IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts" and IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments". The amendment is intended to improve the usefulness of the financial information presented in the comparative period for the users of the Financial Statements. The Company will consider the impact of all the above on its Financial Statements, although they are not expected to have any. The above has been adopted by the European Union with an effective date of 01/01/2023.

- Amendments to IAS 1 "Classification of Liabilities as Current or Long-Term" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2024).

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 that affect the requirements for the presentation of liabilities. Specifically, the amendments clarify one of the criteria for classifying a liability as non-current, the requirement for an entity to have the right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. The amendments include a) clarification that an entity's right to defer settlement should exist at the reporting date; b) clarify that the classification of the liability is not affected by management's intentions or expectations regarding the exercise of the right to defer settlement, c) explain how the borrowing conditions affect the classification, and d) clarify the requirements regarding the classification of a liability of an entity that is to or may settle through the issuance of its own equity securities.

In addition, in July 2020, the IASB issued an amendment to postpone by one year the effective date of the originally issued amendment to IAS 1, because of the spread of the Covid-19 pandemic. However, in

October 2022, the IASB issued an additional amendment aimed at improving the information companies provide about long-term debt commitments. IAS 1 requires a company to classify a loan as non-current only if the company can avoid settling the loan within 12 months after the reporting date. However, a company's ability to do so often depends on compliance with its commitments. The amendments to IAS 1 specify that commitments to be met after the reporting date do not affect the classification of the loan as short-term or long-term at the reporting date. Instead, the amendments to the standard require a company to disclose information about these commitments in the notes to the financial statements. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The Company will examine the impact of all the above on its Financial Statements. The above have not been adopted by the European Union.

- Amendments to IFRS 16 "Leases: Lease Obligation on a Sale and Leaseback" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2024) with their early adoption allowed. The Company will examine the impact of all the above on its Financial Statements. The above have not been adopted by the European Union.

- Amendments to IFRS 16 "Leases: Lease Obligation on a Sale and Leaseback" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 01/01/2024)

In September 2022, the IASB issued limited-purpose amendments to IFRS 16 Leases that add requirements for how a company accounts for a sale and leaseback after the date of the transaction.

A sale and leaseback are a transaction in which a company sells an asset and leases the same asset back for a period from the new owner. IFRS 16 includes requirements regarding the accounting treatment of a sale and leaseback at the date the transaction takes place. However, the Standard did not specify how to measure the transaction after that date. The issued amendments add to the requirements of IFRS 16 regarding sale and leaseback, thus supporting the consistent application of the accounting standard. These amendments will not change the accounting treatment for leases other than those arising from a sale and leaseback transaction. The Company will examine the impact of all the above on its Financial Statements. The above have not been adopted by the European Union.

2.3 Tangible assets

Tangible assets are valued at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The acquisition cost includes all directly attributable costs for the acquisition of the fixed assets. Expenditures incurred in subsequent years increase the carrying amount only if it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and their cost can be reliably estimated. Repairs and maintenance are recorded in the results when they are carried out. On sale, the differences between the price received and the book value are recorded as gains or losses in the results. Carrying amounts are reviewed for impairment when there are indications that these values are not recoverable. When the book values exceed the estimated recoverable values, an impairment loss is recognized, and the tangible assets are reduced to their recoverable value. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. To estimate the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value, using a pre-tax interest rate, which reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks associated with these assets.

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 16, the Company recognizes the costs related to the obligations for the retirement of fixed assets in the period in which they are created and to the extent that a

reasonable assessment of their fair value can be made. The related costs of withdrawal are capitalized as part of the value of the fixed assets acquired and depreciated accordingly.

2.4 Depreciation

Depreciation of tangible assets is calculated using the constant depreciation method, based on rates approximating their average useful life which are reviewed on an annual basis.

2.5 Impairment of assets other than goodwill

Depreciable assets are tested for impairment when there is evidence that their carrying amount will not be recovered. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and the value in use. Value in use is determined by discounting future cash flows at the appropriate discount rate. When in subsequent use the impairment loss must be reversed, the amortized value is increased to the amount of the revised estimate of the recoverable amount, to the extent that the new amortized value does not exceed the amortized value that would have been determined if the impairment loss had not been recorded in earlier uses. The reversal of the impairment loss is recorded in income, unless the asset has been revalued, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss increases the corresponding revaluation reserve. For the assessment of impairment losses, the assets are included in the smallest possible cash flow generating units.

2.6 Financial instruments

Classification and Measurement

The Company measures financial assets initially at their fair value by adding transaction costs if a financial asset is not measured at fair value through profit or loss. The transaction costs of financial assets measured at fair value through the results of use are expensed. Trade receivables are initially measured at transaction price.

Impairment

The Company recognizes impairment provisions for expected credit losses based on IFRS 9 for all financial assets, except those measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Expected credit losses are based on the difference between contractual cash flows and all cash flows that the Company expects to receive. The difference is discounted using an estimate of the original effective interest rate of the financial asset.

For contractual assets and trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach of the standard and calculates the expected credit losses based on the expected credit losses for the entire life of these items. For the remaining financial assets, the expected credit losses are calculated based on the losses of the next 12 months.

Next-12-month expected credit losses are a portion of the expected credit losses over the lifetime of the financial assets, resulting from the probability of default on an item within the next 12 months from the

reporting date. However, when there is a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the impairment allowance will be based on expected credit losses over the life of the asset.

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, demand deposits and short-term investments of up to 3 months with high liquidity and low risk.

2.8 Share capital

Common registered shares are classified under equity. The costs of increasing the Share Capital are shown by deducting the Equity Capital net of taxes.

Direct costs related to the issue of shares for the acquisition of businesses are included in the acquisition cost of the business being acquired. The cost of acquiring the treasury shares reduced by income tax (if applicable) appears as a deduction from the Company's equity, until the treasury shares are sold or cancelled. Any profit or loss from the sale of own shares, net of direct transaction costs and income tax, if applicable, appears as a reserve in Equity.

2.9 Income Tax - Deferred Income Tax

The charge for the year with income taxes consists of current taxes and deferred taxes, in taxes resulting from temporary differences between the book value and the tax base of assets and liabilities.

Income tax is entered in the Income Statement, except for the tax relating to transactions entered directly in Equity, which in this case is entered directly, in an analogous manner, in Equity. Current and deferred income tax are calculated based on the relevant accounts of the financial statements, in accordance with the tax laws in force in Greece. The current income tax refers to tax on the Company's taxable profits as reformed in accordance with the requirements of the tax law and was calculated based on the applicable tax rate.

Deferred income taxes refer to cases of temporary differences between the tax recognition of Assets and Liabilities and their recognition for the purposes of drawing up the Financial Statements and are calculated using the tax rates that will apply during the years in which the Assets are expected to be recovered and the liabilities.

Deferred taxation is calculated using the liability method on all temporary tax differences, at the balance sheet date, between the tax base and the book value of the assets and liabilities. The expected tax effects from temporary tax differences are identified and shown either as future (deferred) tax liabilities or as deferred tax assets.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient future taxable income against which the unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized.

The value of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each Statement of Financial Position date and is reduced to the extent that it is not expected that sufficient taxable income will be available to cover the deferred tax asset.

The Company offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if and only if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income tax imposed by the same tax authority principle.

2.10 Revenue Recognition

The Company has adopted IFRS 15. The standard establishes a five-step model for determining revenue from contracts with customers. According to IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at the amount to which an entity expects to be entitled as consideration for the transfer of goods or services to a customer. Also, the standard defines the accounting monitoring of the additional costs for the undertaking of a contract and the direct costs required for the completion of this contract.

Revenue is defined as the amount to which an entity expects to be entitled in return for the goods or services it has transferred to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties (value added tax, other sales taxes). Variable amounts are included in the price and are calculated using either the "expected value" method or the "most likely amount" method.

An entity recognizes revenue when (or as) it satisfies the obligation to perform a contract by delivering the promised goods or services to the customer. The customer obtains control of the good or service if it can direct the use of and derive substantially all the economic benefits from that good or service. Control is transferred over a period or at a specific point in time.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when control of the goods is transferred to the customer, usually upon delivery, and there is no outstanding obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the goods.

Revenues from the provision of services are recognized in the accounting period in which the services are provided and are measured according to the nature of the services provided, using either output methods or input methods.

A receivable from a customer is recognized when there is an unconditional right for the entity to receive the price for the performed contractual obligations to the customer.

The contractual asset is recognized when the Company has satisfied its obligations to the customer, before the customer pays or before payment becomes due, for example when the goods or services are transferred to the customer before the Company is entitled to issue an invoice.

The contractual obligation is recognized when the Company receives a price from the customer (advance payment) or when it retains a right to a price which is unconditional (deferred revenue) before the performance of the contractual obligations and the transfer of the goods or services. The contractual obligation is de-recognized when the contractual obligations are performed, and the revenue is recorded in the income statement.

Interest income: Interest income is recognized when the interest becomes accrued (based on the effective interest method). The adoption of IFRS 15 for the recognition of interest income has no effect on the Company's accounting policy.

2.11 Distribution of Dividends

Dividends distributed to Shareholders are presented as a liability at the time they are approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders.

2.12 Related Parties

Transactions and balances with related parties are presented separately in the Financial Statements. These related parties basically concern the main shareholders and Management of a company and/or its subsidiaries, companies with common ownership status and/or Management with the company and companies that are members of the same Group.

3. Financial risk management

3.1 Financial risk factors

Financial risk factors:

- a. Exchange rate risk: The Company is not exposed to significant exchange rate risk.
- b. Credit risk: The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk.

The preparation of Financial Statements, in accordance with IFRS, requires the making of estimates and the adoption of assumptions, which may affect the accounting balances of assets and liabilities, the required disclosures for potential claims and liabilities at the date of preparation of the Financial Statements, as also the amounts of income and expenses recognized during the accounting year. The use of available information and the application of subjective judgment are integral to making estimates. Actual future results may differ from the above estimates, while any deviations may have a significant impact on the Financial Statements. The Company makes estimates and assumptions regarding the development of future events. Currently, the company's Management has not carried out any significant judgments and assessments that would affect financial statements.

5. Capital structure

The Company ensures that its capital structure always provides it to be in full compliance with the applicable provisions of the laws to which it is subject.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company's Equity has become less than 1/2 of the share capital, with the consequence that the conditions for applying the provisions of article 119, paragraph 4 of Law 4548/2018 are met. The Board of Directors of the Company intends to decide on the adoption of measures, through an increase of the Company's share capital by decision of the Regular General Assembly.

6. Turnover (sales)

The Company in the year 2022 did not make any sales.

7. Cost of Sales – Gross Profit

The Company made no sales and neither Cost of Sales nor Gross Profit is calculated.

8. Operational Management Expenses

| | 1/1-31/12/2022 | 1/1-31/12/2021 |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Third party fees and expenses | (375) | (218) |
| Third party services | (1) | (1) |
| Taxes Fees | (8) | (6) |
| Other Expenses | (1) | - |
| Depreciation | - | (2) |
| Sum | (385) | (227) |

9. Other Income

The Company recognized an income of €25, from the company "Administrator of Renewable Energy Sources and Guarantees of Origin (DAPEEP SA)", due to the refund of fees for issuing Producer Certificates, regarding Biogas licenses.

He also recognized a profit of €15, from the sale of a license to produce electricity from a wind park with a total capacity of 25.5MW in the location "PAPARITSA" of the Municipal Unity of Sympolitia of the Municipality of Aigialeias and the Municipal Community of Leonti of the Municipality of Erymanthos, of the Regional Unity of Achaia. The electricity production license at the "PAPARITSA" location was transferred on 17/03/2022 to the company FG EUROPE AE.

10. Income Tax

The corporate income tax rate in Greece is set at 22% for 2022.

Greek tax legislation and related provisions are subject to interpretation by the tax authorities. Income tax returns are filed with the tax authorities on an annual basis, but the profits or losses declared, for tax purposes, remain temporarily outstanding until the tax authorities have examined the taxpayer's tax returns and books, at which time they will be finalized and the relevant tax obligations. Tax losses, to the extent that they are recognized by the tax authorities, can be used to set off profits of the five following financial years following the financial year to which they relate. The Company has been suspended according to Law 3888/2010 until the fiscal year 2009. The Company has not been audited by the tax authorities for the fiscal years 2010 to 2022. For the years 2011, 2012 and 2013, the Company, due to its submission to the tax audit of the Certified Auditors Accountants provided by the provisions of article 82

paragraph 5 of Law 2238/1994, received a Tax Compliance Report with an Unqualified Opinion. Based on POL.1124/2015 the company is exempt from the annual certificate from statutory auditors provided for by the provisions of article 65A of Law 4174/2013, as its gross revenues do not exceed the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand euros per year.

According to POL.1006/2016, businesses for which a tax certificate is issued without markings for violations of tax legislation are not exempt from tax audits.
The Company on 12/31/2022 has not recognized deferred tax assets or liabilities.

11. Tangible Fixed Assets

| | Fields Fixed assets under construction | - Lands Furniture and other equipment | assets under construction | Total |
|---|---|---|---------------------------------|-------|
| Acquisition value 31/12/2020 | | | | |
| Accumulated depreciation | - | 1 | 151 | 152 |
| Amortized value 31/12/2020 | - | (1) | - | (1) |
| | - | - | 151 | 151 |
| 01/01/2021 | | | | |
| Addition | | | | |
| 31/12/2021 | | | | |
| Acquisition value 12/31/2021 | 214 | - | - | 214 |
| Accumulated depreciation on 12/31/2021 | - | 1 | 151 | 366 |
| Amortized value 31/12/202 | - | (1) | - | (1) |
| | 214 | - | 151 | 365 |
| 01/01/2022 | | | | |
| Additions | | | | |
| Sales/ Transportation | | | | |
| 31/12/2022 | | | | |
| Acquisition value 31/12/2022 | - | - | - | - |
| Accumulated depreciation on 12/31/2022 | - | - | (11) | (11) |
| Amortized value 31/12/202 | 214 | 1 | 140 | 356 |

| | | | |
|------------|----------|------------|------------|
| - | (1) | - | (1) |
| <u>214</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>140</u> | <u>355</u> |

There are no encumbrances or other types of commitments on the fixed assets of the Company.

12. Commercial and other claims

| | <u>31/12/2022</u> | <u>31/12/2021</u> |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Greek government - debited VAT | 133 | 36 |
| Vendor advances | 2 | 2 |
| Total | <u>134</u> | <u>38</u> |

The accounting values of customers and other receivables do not differ materially from their fair values, and they are expected to be recovered within the next twelve months.

13. Cash and cash equivalents

| | <u>31/12/2022</u> | <u>31/12/2021</u> |
|-------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Cash | 1 | 1 |
| Sight and term deposits | 29 | 76 |
| Total | <u>30</u> | <u>77</u> |

14. Share capital (All amounts in this note are in Euros)

The Company's Share Capital amounts to three hundred and seventy-six thousand seven hundred and forty-four and fifty euros (€376,744.50), divided into seventy thousand nine hundred and fifty (70,950) registered shares, with a nominal value of five euros and thirty-one cents (€5.31) each one.

The premium reserve amounts to three hundred and forty-three thousand one hundred and seventy euros (€343,170).

15. Commercial and other obligations

| | <u>31/12/2022</u> | <u>31/12/2021</u> |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|
| Suppliers | 32 | - |
| Accrued expenses. | 10 | 62 |
| Other Current Liabilities | 4 | - |
| Liabilities to affiliated companies | 323 | 170 |
| Total | <u>369</u> | <u>233</u> |

16. Related Party Transactions

The Company receives accounting and administrative support services from its parent company R.F. Energy SA The total amount of services received within the financial year ending on December 31, 2022, amounted to €10, while in the previous financial year it amounted to €12. The amount of the above transactions due to the parent company on 12/31/2022 does not exist, as also on 12/31/2021.

Also, the Company receives financial facilities from its parent company, R.F. Energy SA The balance of the financial facilities received from the parent company on 31/12/2022 amounted to € 323 compared to € 170 of the previous year.

The Company leases office space for its headquarters from the company SAIBERONIKA SA, a company with common ownership status, where for the current fiscal year the total rent amounted to € 1. This lease expired on 6/21/2022. For the rest of the year, the company made a new lease of office space, from the company FG EUROPE AE, parent company of RF ENERGY AE and the amount of the leases, in total, amounted to € 1 for 2022.

17. Contingent Liabilities

There are no guarantees or lines on the company's assets.

Litigation or arbitrated disputes of any kind may not have a significant impact on the Company's financial situation or operations.

The Company's tax obligations are not final, as there are unaudited uses. The company has been suspended based on Law 3888/2010 until the financial year that ended on 12/31/2009. The Company has not been audited by the tax authorities for the years 2010 to 2022. For the years 2011, 2012 and 2013, the Company, due to its submission to the tax audit of the Certified Auditors Accountants provided by the provisions of article 82 paragraph 5 of Law 2238/1994, received a Tax Compliance Report with an Unqualified Opinion. Pursuant to POL.1124/2015 the company is exempt from the annual certificate from statutory auditors provided for by the provisions of article 65A of Law 4174/2013, as its gross revenues do not exceed the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand euros per year. According to POL.1006/2016, businesses for which a tax certificate is issued without markings for violations of tax legislation are not exempt from tax audits.

18. Capital commitments

The Company has no outstanding balances of contracts with suppliers on 12/31/2022 as well as commitments arising from lease contracts.

19. Events after the date of the Statement of Financial Position

On January 30, 2023, the Energy Regulatory Authority (RAE) notified the company of the decision to cancel the license to produce electricity from an offshore wind farm with a total capacity of 498.15MW at the "Plaka" location, in the marine area northeast of the island of Lemnos, of Lemnos Regional Unit. The company initially reserved its legal actions and then, after carefully examining all aspects, filed on March 28, 2023, an appeal to the Council of State, requesting the annulment of the decision of the Energy Regulatory Authority (RAE), as well as of the individual regulations of the provisions of article 174 of Law 4964/2022, where it approved a new area plan for the development of Offshore Wind Farms and expects the full justification of its actions.

By decision of the Extraordinary General Assembly of the company with the name "Offshore Wind Parks of the Aegean Company" on March 1, 2023, it was unanimously decided to dissolve and liquidate the company with the name of "Offshore Wind Parks of the Aegean Company."

Company'. At the same Extraordinary General Meeting, the liquidation date was also decided, as well as the appointment of the liquidators.

